
From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

cllrJasharie@rbkccom 
27 August 2014 19:50 

Judith 

Re: Applications Nos. PP/12/04097 and PP/14/03655: Grenfell Tower 

Refurbishment 

Oh yes, that’s true I’ll just pass on any residents complaints then 

Thank you, I’ll su~w-ive just waiting a few test results Aww that’s terrible, maybe rest it a bit so you don’t 
make it worse Wish you a speedy knee recovery 
B 

From: <Cllr Blakeman@rbkc gov uk> 
Date: Wed, 27 Aug 2014 18:42:12 +0000 

To: <Cllr lasharie@rbkc corn> 
Subj ect: Re: Applications Nos PP/12/04097 and PP/14/03655 : Grenfell Tower Refi~rbishment 

Not sure you ought to as you have already told them you have a fob for the whole estate. Generally we are not 

allowed to keep fobs, only borrow them, so might not be a good idea to draw attention to that 

Sorry you are still not well. I did something to my good knee during Carnival so am really hobbling around like an old 

woman at the moment! But a bit better today than yesterday 

Judith 

From: cllr.lasharie@rbkc.com [mailto:cllr.lasharie@rbk¢.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 27, 2014 04:51 PM GMT Standard Time 
To: Cllr, Blakeman,      Cllr-Atkinson 
Cc: Cllr Dent-Coad 
Subject: Re: Applications NOS. PP/12/04097 and PP/14/03655: Grenfell Tower Refurbishment 

! will submit a complaint as a resident to the TMO 
Beini 

From: <CIIr Blakeman@rbkc gov uk> 
Date: Wed, 27 Aug 2014 14:47:09 +0000 

To: 
Ce: <Cgr Lasharie@r~kc gov uk>; <CllrR Atkinson@rbkc gov uk>;~ 

Subject: RE: Applications Nos PP/12/04097 and PP/14/03655: Gnenfeg Tower Refurbishment 

We will need to put out a leaflet on this as soon as we get a reply. I will produce something that hopefully 
can be printed at your office? 

I am advising everyone who complains to me to submit a formal complaint to the TMO about the lack of 
access. I shall also be raising it at the next TMO Board meeting. I raised it at the Operations Committee 
and the resident board members were horrified. 

Judith 
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Fronl 
Sent: 27 August 2014 15:14 
TO: Cllr, Blakeman, Judith; Bore, Jonathan: PC-Plan 

Subject: Re: Applications Nos. PP/12/04097 and PP/14/03655: Grenfell Tower Refurbishment 

Dear Mr Bore, 
I too have received representations about the removal of disabled access fiom the North end of the 
Lancaster West Estate and I share CIIr Blakeman’s disquiet about how this unsatisfactol7 situation has been 
allowed to develop Please associate me with Cllr Blakeman’s queries and include me in your response 
Sincerely Cllr R Atkinson 
Sent fiom my BlackBer~7® smartphone on 02 

From: <Cllr Blakeman@rbkc ~ov uk> 
Date: Wed, 27 Aug 2014 14:00:32 +0000 
To: <Jonathan Bore¢~ah-bkc gov uk> 

Co: <Cllr Lasharie(7~rbkc gov uk>; <CllrR Atkinson¢~ah-bkc gov uk>; 
Snbject: Applications Nos PP/12/04097 and PP/14/03655: Grenfell Tower Refurbishment 

Dear Mr. Bore 

I have received a number of complaints from residents of Lancaster West concerning the decision 
to remove and not restore the ramp from Grenfell Walk down to the ground that has emerged as a 
result of the Council/TMO’s refurbishment works to Grenfell Tower. 

Before these works commenced, Grenfell Tower was linked by a first floor walkway to a first floor 
walkway known as Grenfell Walk, which provides access to homes in Grenfell Walk itself and the 
three "finger blocks" of Barandon Walk, Testerton Walk and Hurstway Walk. Leading down to the 
ground floor from Grenfell Walk was a curved ramp. This ramp, although stepped, had very long, 
very shallow steps and consequently provided easy access for people with impaired mobility, 
pushchairs, some wheelchairs etc. However, this ramp has been demolished and we have now 
been told that there is no intention to replace it. 

The unintended consequence of this has been to remove disability access from residents living in 
Grenfell Walk and the northern ends of Barandon Walk, Testerton Walk and Hurstway Walk. 
There is disability access to the southern ends of the three "finger blocks" but not to their northern 
ends. 

There is ramped access at the far end of Grenfell Walk that takes residents a long way round to 
the ground at Station Walk. This route adds an extra quarter of a mile and can add between 5 and 
15 minutes to a person’s journey, depending on how mobile they are. The only other means of 
access to and from the "finger blocks" and Grenfell Walk are three very narrow staircases that 
wind round, are very dark and are difficult even for able-bodied people to use. They also pose a 
security hazard on occasion, especially during the dark winter months. In addition, they can be 
damp and the steps can become iced in very cold weather. 

We have asked for the ramp to be restored at the end of the refurbishment, but have been told 
that it this will not happen because: 

a. The works are refurbishment, not a new development, and therefore do not need to be 
Disability Discrimination Act compliant; and 

b. The removal of the ramp was consulted on when the planning application was submitted. 

While I accept under point (a) that this is a refurbishment, I am not clear that this means that a 
refurbishment can justify the reduction of existing disability access. 
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As far as point (b) is concerned, I have looked at these two applications and both applications 
state quite clearly under the heading Pedestrian and Vehicle Access, Roads and Rights of Way 
that no changes are proposed. In addition, the officers’ report that went to the Planning 
Committee, while making it clear that the first floor walkway joining Grenfell Tower and Grenfell 
Walk was to be removed and not replaced, contains no reference to removing, either permanently 
or temporarily, the curved ramp from Grenfell Walk to ground level. Therefore, there was no public 
consultation on this matter. 

Consequently, I am at a loss to understand how planning permission can have obtained to 
remove and not replace this ramp. If planning permission was not obtained, then why was the 
ramp removed? 

I have taken advice from Planning Aid, London who tell me that this matter should have been the 
subject of public consultation. The TMO indeed claim that this issue was consulted on in their 
leaflets to residents of Grenfell Tower about the refurbishment programme. Again, however, I 
have studied these leaflets and there is no reference to the permanent removal of the ramp. In 
any case, those leaflets only went to Grenfell Tower and not to the addresses that have been 
affected by the ramp removal. 

Can you please advise me how it has come about that this ramp has been removed and will not 
be replaced - apparently without planning permission? Or alternatively, point me to the grant of an 
application and the public consultation process that was followed. 

Many thanks. 

CIIr. Judith Blakeman 

Hundreds of free or low cost activities and events this summer fbr the family and young people 

Download Summer in the City http://www rbkc gov uk/summerinthecitv 
Check out our Ecology events in Holland Park http://www rbkc gov uk/ecologv 

The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 
This e-mail may contain information which is confidential, 
legally privileged and/or copyright protected This e-mail 
is intended for the addressee only If you receive this in 
error, please contact the sender and delete the material 
from your computer 
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